TO GAUGE PUBLIC REACTION . ..

The Unitad Way of Oakville will canvas

businesses in Georgetown, Acton and Milton
for tha first ime this year since some of the

organizations it supports serve North Hallon,

UWO campalgn mansger Terry O'Connor

says.
He sald the purpose
fundraising drive into North Halton is "aa
much to gauge publle opinlon and reaction as
to ralse money."

Donations will be solicited from In-
dustries only this year: however, O'Connor
predicted that if North Halton people are

‘82 MII 51,

™

Complex
delayed
'til '77

A controversial bylaw approving a
¥200,000 addition to Holton Hills' municipal

bullding has been dumped Into the laps of the

1977 cotincil,

Since the bylaw pazsed third reading
Juna 29 by a single vote while two councillors
who have sald they would have voted against

it were abeent, it has been the object of |

petitions and criticlam from all four words in
Halton Hllls as well ns within councll itself,

Counci] wonis to apply to the Ontaro

Migdclpal Board to do away with a plebescite
far approvel of financing. Its adoption last
week of o resolution postpones that ap
plication and at the same time clrcumvents
the [ssue getling on the ballots in December.

Financing of the municipal addition was
to be ont the =ale of about $300,000 of town
property with the balance on 8 20 year
debenture,

Coun. Ern Hyde the resolution,

o the matter should have gone to the

sending It Lo the OMB and the reason may be
in the reasurer's repori.”

of expanding thelr

reaponsive, door-to-door volunlecrs maoy
canvas this part of the rtqfun in the fulure.
The 1676 target of the Oakville Unlted Way
Is $327,442.
Tata] campalgn cost is $8,000; $4,000 is
reserved for uncollectible pledges: and the

annual budget for the Crl:-ill~ "rited Wa

oifice 18 $23,000. In addition, $1,700 goes fo
the Unlted Way of Canads and $1,000 {a
reserved for speclal tocal projects.

The rest of the donations are divided up
between 21 service organizations.

Regional services supported by the Osk-

ville Unlted Way are : Family Service
Bureau ($79,000): Communily Youth
Programa ($15,060} ; Halten Consumer Credit
end Counselling Service (%$3,288); Halton
Helping Hands ($7,500): Grace House
{$2.000Y; Victorian Order of Nurse=s _,1,000;,
Multiple Sclerosis Soclety ($3,%00},
50 nubsidized by the Oakville Unijted
Way are provinctal and national
organizatlons, some which have local branch
offices; Arthritis and Rheumatism Society
($8,700); Conadlan Natlonal Instltute for the
Blind {$17,500); Employment and Welfare

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1978

said ‘‘we must have & reasont for not 3

A 4.
“*There could easily be quite a dramatic ~—

change [n Lhe treasurer’s report because of
the arens,” Hyde said.
Georgetown Memorial

Arena, originaly

estimated at $200,000 will be done for $137,000.

NOT PASS THE BUCK

But Coun. Horry Levy, a consistent op-
ponent of the addition on the ds that the
need for it has never been established, asid:
'"Let us not pass the buck.”

“We have a responsibllity and duty to
orstives and Lthe electorate to deal with the
imue,'” Levy said.

Counclilors George Maltby and Ric
Morrow also said the need of the addltion had
never been proved.

Coun. Les Duby, a former mayor of Acton -

said: “We've all leamed n lesson in the past
two months. If we are going to have public
perticdpation we should go to a plebescite.”

In maving that the issue be Laken up by
the councll following the December
municipal elections, counclliors nsked that
the freasurer prepare o report for that
eauncll,

In a recorded vote councillors Dlck
Howitt, Ric Morrow, Russ Miller, Ernle
Sykes, Joe Hurst, Emn Hyde, George Maltby,
Pal McKenzie, Les Duby, Roy Booth and
Mayor Tom Hill approved the resolution,
Catn, Harry Levy opposed it. Coun. Mike
. Armastrong was absent,

One month alter councll originally ap-
proved the bylaw, it recelved a petition of
i700 names more than protesting the
proposed expendlture. Two weeks after
receiving the petition, council decided to
delay sending the bylaw to the OMB for ap-

proval.

Separate

teachers
settle

Halton seperate school teachers have

been givenn 8,49
and benefits,

The announcement Wednesday followed
ratification the day before by both the 370
touchers and the separate school boord
tnulees in separate meetings.

New salary scales call for startlng rates
ol $11,923 for teachers with a degree. The 1775
rate was $10,539.

Maximum leachers salaries Increase to
H,437 from $22,839. Teachers with 12 years
g«lmm quallfy for maximum salary

els.

The agreement reached in July following
three months of negotiations described then
a3 amicable, Includes provision for 3.45 per
cent Increass in inerement bringing the total
package Lo 11.94 per cent.

“Both the trustees and the tcachers are of
the opinicn that the settement (s within the
irtent of the anti-inflation board guidellnes
sod approval Is expected from the AIB," a
spokesman sald.

The new contract also allows fer en in-
crease to 85 per cent from 75 per ceat of
benefit coats pald by the board. A new pay
cycle of every two weeks will be initiated
miend of the ous twice monthly,

Principal’s salaries for school with six 1o
15 rootns ranges from 533,039 Lo $27,139 alter
tree years ence. The 1073 scales was
£22,639 o §24,799.

Salaries for principals with schools In
exress of 18 rooms will increass to $26,009

per cent increase in salaries

from $23.639 to & maximum of $30,03% from .

§2,73 after five ycars experience.

An allowance of $600 per room Is awarded
fo principals of schools with less thon six
£ooms.

............

Repairs to the !

GEE, | DID IT!

4, bowling for the first time, wonders if her
ball will make it, i# elated when a pin 1s
knocked down, then bowls another ball.

Youth Bowling Councl]l league starfed
Saturday at Georgelown Bowl. In this serics
of pictures, Pee Wee Bowler Jennifer Boyer,

Regional police to expand
into OPP coverage areas

tiotton Regional Police Chlef Ken
Skerrett said the substitution of Q.P.P. of-
ficers patrolilng Halton with reglonal con-
stables 1s a minor change, y

"Halton County has graduslly taken over
maore territory since reglonallzation, so we're
not so bad off,” Skerreit said adding, "maybe
we're the Juckiest of all."

FPresently, he said only three O.P.P,
officers patrol Hallon—an area north of
Milton exiending o the eastern boundary,
encompassing part of the old Esquesing
lownship, with a population of 35,000 peaple.

Skerret! estimated five additional Halton

WHAT'S IT LIKE
BEING A
HOUSEHUSBAND?

Turn to Page 11

regional policemen and possibly more
crulsers would be needed to take over the
responslbility of covering thie area from the
provincial police. The OPP will continue
mirolling the highways.

**As far ns Halton County is concerned,
it's not a big thing,"" sald Skerrett, polnting
out that It would mean a2 major change for
countles [lee Hamilton-Wentworth which
have to add 50 or 60 men lo their staff to
replace OPP constables,

Skerrett feels the March 31 deadline i oo |

soon for Hamilton-Wentworth, and other
regions, which require a great increase in
manpower, o change over o the new system.
He added there would be no problem for
Halton to prepare for the swilchover during
the allotted slx and a hall month period.

Halton Hills

to handle
water bills

Finance commitlee Monday agreed to
allow waler consumers in Acton to pay bills
at tha town's satellte offlce without charge,

The move lollows an ocutcry by some
Acton residents which resulted In & petltion of
more than 1,000 signotures protesting the
actlon taken this month by regional council.

Laost week Coun. Ermnle Sykes sought and
received commitmenta from Regional
Director of Publlc Works Robert Moore that
contlderation would be given lo re-openlng
the office in Acton conlingent upon the aciion
taken by Halten Hills council.

H.H. (Bert) Hinton last week appeared
before town councl to protest the office
dosing and the requirement to pay blls
either at local banks, with an administration
dharge, by mail or by travelling to

Georgetown.
Counell
i would see

ve assurances at that time thet
to rectily the matter.

-

l__,..-""
’,

K_/

YOUR MORNING SMILE

Highbrow: A fellow who can
lsten to the “Willlam Tell
Uverture' without thinking of
the Lone Ranger.

Board for the Hearing Handica {(§257);
the John Howard Socicly {ﬁiﬂﬂﬁinrcﬁ of
Dimes ($9,100).

Qakville branches of the following
organizations are supported by the Qakville
United Way: Opkville Big Brothers {§10,000) ;
Oekville Boy Scouts ($4,000): Oakville SI.
Jahn's Ambulance %6,600); Oakville Ted
Croas ($34,078) Oakville Association for the
Mentally Retarded ($24,000): Mental Health -
Oakville ($5,250); YMCA-YWCA of Qakville

(§22.500); Oakvllle Socipl Planning Council
$18,900).

¥ Fr ar g g g we m g R - & "

-« FIRST TIME IN NORTH HALTON

An anziyais of these figures shows that organizations ask for money and justify
the majority of the meney raised by Oakville
Unlted Way la used solely for Oakville ser-

vicea,

Including the $1,000 set aside for local

projects, the mopey given to Oakville groupa
Dy e Usakville Uniled Way totals $137.410.

Regional services consumo $117,348 of the

donntions while nalional and provincial
organlzations get 35,977,

O'Conner explalned that the Oakville
Unlted Way holds ennual budget meetings
with the clubs they contribute to. The

Hme Newspaper of Haltonr Hillé

14 PAGES

Council to seek assistance

akville United Way to canvass local business

tha
nmount with explanationa of projects amd
expenditures necessary (ot operation.

The United Way maintaing that It Ls
easler for people to donate to them, than to

each of the charities they sponsor separately.

The persan in charge of the North
branch of the Oakville United Way is
Chandler. Because he was oul of town last
week, he wns unavallable for comment at

press time,
CHIC
TALKRADIO 79

ﬁ’: 3.?:"" Paul

2t i, RICHARDS
9a.m.t012.30

for arena Wintario grant

Mayor Tom Hill and members of counell
will go “‘cap in hand™ to the public seeking
financial asslstance for $137,800 renovations
o the Georgetlown Memorlal Arena.

Council last week authotized the mayer
to form a commitice to meet with ldcal
savice and community groups seeking
nsmistance after It was explained that
mcently amended provisions of Wintario
grants could beneflt the municipallty.

Ontario Labor Minlater Betty Stephenson
lnal week announced additional Wintario
esmlglance to communities where arenas
were closed this year because of rev|sed
safetly standards.

(Greorgelown Memorial Arena, one of
severn] across the provinee, closed Its doors
In February when an englneering report
aiowed it required extensive structural steel
repairs to the roof, lrst and second floor

levels and the maln entrance ares.
Treasurer Ray King explained that

L R U R L S A
< S e = = rd L -

g e e

BT e S T T o T B e
o - - wte Lot i o . HES L r

SUGGEST!

Halton Hiv. could receive up to 75 per cent of

the cost of repovation through Wintario and

the Ontario Community Centrea Act.
MATCHING GRANTH

The relaxed requirements {or Wintario
funding call for $2 to $! muotching funds for
those arena renavations projects crealed by
safety inspecilon clesures. Normauolly Win-
tario provides only $! malch grants.

Wintarlo, Mr. King sald, could supply up
lo 50 per cent of the project costs while the
remaining 25 per cent grant would come lMmom
the Community Centres Act.

He soid that **if $40,000 was ralsed there
is & posaibllity of financing the cost of the
renovations free of charge to the
municipallty” by using the Wintarlo funding
{ormula. He ndded that such & formula would
free the approved flnancing of the project
which now Includes use of reserve and lot
levies funds as well os 350,000 Irom the 1976

operating budget.

R T R e s T
B, -l . PR
R e e R b ap

....... [EEEEN L e
' Fo b b L]

st e

TURNED DOWN

Coun. Joe Hursl came up with what
could have been council's salvation In
secking Wintario grant assistance for
renovations to the Georgetown
Memorinl . Arena. He proposed
everyone get a ralse,

But councll falled to act on his
suggestion that nli councll members
salaries be lnereased by 33,300 heiween
now and the end of the year to allow
councillors to donate the incressed
salary as privale cltizens.

Treasurer Bay Klng sald earlier
Uisl municipal funds are lneligible
under Wintarlo grant formulas, but

private donations and pledges by
service groups are.

=
T, C
-
e -t
R

e Tt e T

[]

FOUR LUCKY

Four Jucky visltors {o the Georgetown
Rug Hooking Guild's exhibit at Knox
Presbyterian Church Friday took home hand-
made door prizes. The firsl prize, a hand-
hooked rug, was won by M.E. Vaon Cleas of
Lucinda Place, Georgetown.

Door prizes included a hand-hooked lea
cory, awarded to Mre. J. Slater of

~ B 4
. il 1o

Under recently changed guldellnes
for asslstance Lo those communities
which were forced (o close ubsafe
arenas this year Wintario ! providing
¥2 for each §1 ralsed publicly.

Cost of the recovations to the
Georgelown arena b §137.500 and
under the formuola, Coun. Hursts
suggestlon would ralse $6,8600 Io
Winlario grants.

Meanwhile Couni Les Duby
raoaned the cloalng of several Ontarlo
arenas by saying thai while Ontarle
Labor Minlster Betly Btephenson says
her minkstry did not clote them, "they
aure a8 hell are geing through the right
molions Lo cause municlpalities to do
that.*

=2 TR il
WINNERS
Limehouse: a sculptured mushroom, won by
Bev Land of Brampton; and a hand-hooked
e, given to Marg Stlelvoge of Acton. Rug
Hooking Guild President Betty Daniel stands
beside o 34 by 54 [nch g made by some of

Grorgelown's best hookers, ac Lo the
slgn she holds.

;"h-.

g P Fapr.* = b W B LN -

Coun. Ern Hyde commented that "t
would be better Lo go cap in hand o service
clubs whether we ralsed $30,000 or $40,000
because [t will bring money out of Wintario,"

Bul Coun. Emie Sykes urged that any
publlc subscription not rely solely on service
and community groups. It is, he aald, “public
end individual participation ln the project"
which counts, '

People who use '"the aorenas and the
recreation programs should be encouraged to
ehate In this," he sald,

INSBULATION

Coun. Sykes, who the cum-
mitiee be formed, eaid that should $52,000 be
raised, publicly It would epable the
municlpality not only to renovats the
siructure, but to linance the insulation of the
tilding's roof.

Council earlier had referred the question
of the insulation to the treasurer for comment
since the proposal was no! contained within
the contrect for the reconstruction of the
Coat of insulating the roof is about $31,000
which would extend the annual lce time by
four to flve weeks and provide more comfort

far tors the arena, {acilities
superintendent Pat sald. Insulation
willd also reduce condenaation within the
ndiding.

Mr. Sheehan sald it was his
that the [nsulation be carried out at this e
and argued, “it s a plea to rave money In the
future” when money becomes tighter than it
is today. : ' :
HOLD FOR 1977

Coim. Em Hyde sald the 1 for
imsulation of the building could eid over
undll the recreation department could include
the coet In its 1977 mainlenance budget.

Councll later approved & con
fund of $12,185 {or the renovation project to
cover any unforseen repalrs dim:nvt'mj:!hlh
canpleting the memorial arensa recoo-
struction.

A further npproval of $#4,518 for cost of
remnoving and installing new floors and $95.52
far the splicing of beamas.

Dickle Construction Ltd. of Torgnlo wes
awarded the tender on the project last month,
Compietion of the renovelions |s expected
by the end of November with an opening of
the structure by Jan. 1, 1977,

Second try

for Site F
drilling

A second atternpt will be mada to begin -
stage lwo hy eological on the
proposed wnilegtnm area at Sits F,

The works committee last week spproved
a recommendntion despite oblection from
Miton Mayor Anne MacArthur who argued
that the motion was premature,

“Thisis contrary towhat regional council
hes sald,” she sald. "It (council) ls pot

pepared Lo support this before they have the
reports on Sites A and H."

Slte A report was tabled two weeks go bt
the extension of the existing BI.I:I’I.&:m
land{ill sile was found Lo be Log ve,
The flve year Jife of the sile would cost as
much 28 and probably exceed §3 milllon,

As well, operating coels were kigh, land
costs for the proposed 200 acre extensiosm
were suggested at $15,000 per acre because of
the clay ~ontent of the land and a leachats
drainagy system must.be cornected to &
sewer sysiem for treatment.

MM DHE[ITEWH HEPllg:T

. M. on, engineers who
have been conducting various landfill studies
for the muaicipality will present a report on
the leasibility of Site H at the reglonal couned]
meeting today {Wednesday),

Mrs. MacArthur argued agpinst the uee
of the Slte H which is located west of urban
Milton on & former brick yard.

A previous resclution approving the

#19,000 stucty was defeated by councll e
2. Works commitiee also IT a RRe
conceptual design study for Gits I,

it is uncertain what the fate of the
recommendation will be when It is placed
before council for ratification.

Wallace Weils, senior enviroamenial

egineer for M.M. Dillon sald that any op-
position by residents of the area to allowing
drilling crews onlo privale can be
overcome by driiling on roa s

mivate utllity right-of-ways soch as Ontarie
Hydro and rafiway lines.

o L me S g, b8




